
 

 

 
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
Thursday 9 January 2014 at 6.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Ray Satur (Chair), Joe Otten (Deputy Chair), Anders Hanson, 
Steve Jones, Martin Lawton and Sioned-Mair Richards. 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Rick Plews and Liz Stanley. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Audit Committee is a key part of the Council's corporate governance 
arrangements.  The Committee has delegated powers to approve the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 
and consider the Annual Letter from the Auditor in accordance with the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2003 and to monitor the Council’s response to individual issues of 
concern identified. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Audit Committee meetings under the direction of the Chair of 
the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for details of 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Dave Ross on 0114 273 5033 or 
email dave.ross@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
9 JANUARY 2014 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
 

2. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3. Exclusion of Public and Press  

 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 
exclude the press and public. 
 
(Note: The report on the Financial/Commercial Monitoring of 
External Partnerships is not available to the public and 
press because it contains exempt information described in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended) 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 14 November 2014. 
 

 

6. Review on the Operation of the new Internal Audit 
Structure 

(Pages 11 - 16) 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Finance. 
 

 

7. Certification of Grant Claims and Returns 2012/13 (Pages 17 - 32) 
 Report of the Director, KPMG. 

 
 

8. Financial/Commercial Monitoring of External 
Relationships - Progress Report 

(Pages 33 - 38) 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources. 
 

 

9. Work Programme (Pages 39 - 44) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 

 
 

10. Dates of Future Meetings  

 To note that meetings of the Committee will be held at 6.00 
p.m. on:- 
 

• 13 February 2014 (additional meeting if required) 

• 13 March 2014 (additional meeting if required) 

• 10 April 2014 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
 
New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011.  The new 
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and 
declared.   
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you 
become aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the 
meeting, participate further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at 
any meeting at which you are present at which an item of business 
which affects or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under 
consideration, at or before the consideration of the item of business or 
as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.  
 

•  Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain, which you, or your spouse or civil partner, undertakes. 

  

•  Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from your council or authority) made or provided within the relevant 
period* in respect of any expenses incurred by you in carrying out 
duties as a member, or towards your election expenses. This 
includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade union within 
the meaning 
[...]
 the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting held 14 November 2013 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ray Satur (Chair), Joe Otten (Deputy Chair), 

Anders Hanson, Steve Jones and Martin Lawton. 
 

 Co-opted Independent Members 
 Rick Plews. 

 
 Officers in attendance 
 Eugene Walker (Director of Finance), Allan Rainford (Deputy Director of 

Finance, Strategic Finance), John Mothersole (Chief Executive) 
Kayleigh Inman (Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit), Stephen 
Bower (Finance Manager, Internal Audit), David Phillips (Senior 
Manager, KPMG), Edward Highfield (Director of Creative Sheffield), Bev 
Coukham (Director of Business Strategy), Ellie Fraser (Customer 
Accounts Team Manager), Richard Garrad (Corporate Risk Manager) 
and Dave Ross (Principal Committee Secretary). 

   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards and 
Mrs Beryl Seaman. 

 
2.  
 

MRS BERYL SEAMAN 
 

2.1 Councillor Ray Satur (Chair of the Committee) reported that this would have been 
Beryl Seaman’s last meeting as she was standing down as a co-opted member of 
the Committee at the end of the year but was unfortunately unable to attend. He 
thanked her for her hard work and the dedication she had shown to the 
Committee. 

  
2.2 Resolved: That the Committee places on record its thanks and appreciation to 

Beryl Seaman for her contribution to the work of the Committee and offers her its 
best wishes for the future. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 September 2013 were 
approved as a correct. 

  
  
  

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Audit Committee 14.11.2013 

Page 2 of 5 
 

 Matters Arising 
  
4.2. Digital Region Limited 
  
4.2.1 The Director of Finance reported on behalf of the Chief Executive and indicated 

that the terms of reference for the review of the Digital Region project had been 
redrafted and were due to be agreed shortly by the Chief Executives of the four 
South Yorkshire local authorities. KPMG would be undertaking the review. The 
first stage would examine the headline issues with the second stage focussing 
on specific issues. The timescales for the review had not been confirmed. 

  
4.2.2 In response to a question from a member of the Committee, the Director of 

Finance confirmed that the final review report would be submitted to this 
Committee. 

  
4.2.3 Resolved: That the information now reported is noted. 
  
4.3 South Yorkshire Trading Standards 
  
4.3.1 The Director of Finance reported on behalf of the Chief Executive and indicated 

that negotiations were still continuing with the other South Yorkshire local 
authorities regarding South Yorkshire Trading Standards and there were revised 
terms of settlement. The Chief Executive would provide a written update to 
members of the Committee in two weeks’ time. 

  
4.3.2 Resolved: That the information now reported is noted. 
 
5.  
 

SOUTH YORKSHIRE DIGITAL REGION: PROGRESS ON MANAGEMENT 
RESPONSE 
 

5.1 The Director of Finance and the Director of Creative Sheffield submitted a joint 
report providing progress on the management response to the recommendation 
from the External Auditor’s ISA 260 report that “the Council should ensure it has 
appropriate arrangements to manage the closure of Digital Region Limited (DRL) 
to reduce the financial impact on the Council”. 

  
5.2 Arising from the decision to close DRL, the joint report outlined a number of work 

streams for DRL and the City Council and also set out the financial position. 
  
5.3 Officers responded to questions from members of the Committee relating to the 

Council as a customer of DRL and European funding clawback. 
  
5.4 Resolved: That the Committee notes the report and the steps being taken to 

manage the closure of Digital Region Limited to reduce the financial impact on 
the Council. 

 
6.  
 

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2012/13 
 

6.1 The Senior Manager, KPMG introduced the Annual Audit Letter 2012/13 that 
summarised the findings from the audit of the Council’s financial statements and 

Page 6



Meeting of the Audit Committee 14.11.2013 

Page 3 of 5 
 

value for money conclusion for 2012/13. He referred to the unqualified opinion 
on the financial statements, that the certificates to close the 2011/12 and 
2012/13 audit cannot be issued before the work on the two objections was 
completed and the 40% reduction in audit fees. 

  
6.2 He also reported that John Prentice (Director, KPMG) had been the Council’s 

External Auditor for 5 years and would become the External Auditor for Leeds 
City Council from the end of the year. Steve Clark would be the Council’s new 
External Auditor. 

  
6.3 Councillor Ray Satur (Chair of the Committee) thanked John Prentice for the 

assistance and exemplary support he had given the Committee. 
  
6.4 The Senior Manager responded to question from members of the Committee 

relating to the two objections to the 2011/12 financial statements. 
  
6.5 Resolved: That the Committee:-  
   
 (a) notes the Annual Audit Letter 2012/13; and 
   
 (b) places on record its thanks to John Prentice (Director, KPMG) for his 

contribution to the work of the Committee as the Council’s External Auditor 
and offers him its best wishes. 

 
7.  
 

PROGRESS ON INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS WITH A HIGH OPINION 
 

7.1 The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) introduced a report of the Assistant 
Director of Finance giving details of progress made against the 
recommendations in Internal Audit reports that had been given a high opinion 
and identifying those audits that should be removed from future reports. 

  
7.2 The Director of Business Strategy (Communities) and the Customer Accounts 

Team Manager attended the meeting and provided further information with 
regard to the implementation of the recommendations for the audit of Self 
Directed Support (Direct Payments). This included the achievements since the 
audit was undertaken and a detailed action plan. 21 of the 22 recommendations 
had been completed but needed to be verified by Internal Audit. 

  
7.3 Officers responded to questions from members of the Committee relating to the 

audit of Self Directed Support (Direct Payments). 
  
7.4 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted and the information now 

reported; 
   
 (b) agrees that the audits relating to Marketing Sheffield, Cash Handling 

Appointeeships in Residential Homes and the Register Office are removed 
from future progress reports; and  

   

Page 7



Meeting of the Audit Committee 14.11.2013 

Page 4 of 5 
 

 (c) requests that the Internal Audit follow-up review of Self Directed Support 
(Direct Payments) is undertaken as soon as possible. 

 
8.  
 

PROGRESS ON COMPLIANCE WITH THE PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL 
AUDITING STANDARDS 
 

8.1 Further to the report submitted to the meeting of the Committee on 17 April 2013 
on the Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards (PSIAS) which came into force 
on 1 April 2013, the Senior Manager (Internal Audit) introduced a report of the 
Assistant Director of Finance summarising the progress made to ensure 
compliance with the PSIAS and highlighting the additional work still required. 
Attached to the report was the completed PSIAS checklist. The aim of the 
Standards was to promote further improvements in the professionalism, quality, 
consistency and effectiveness of internal audit across the public sector. 

  
8.2 The Senior Manager reported that reference to External Audit in the Standard 

relating to ‘conducting a review of the effectiveness of its internal audit at least 
annually’ in Appendix A (page 66) would be removed and captured as part of the 
Peer Review process. She also reported that the Declaration of Endorsement 
would be prepared by the end of the year. 

  
8.3 Officers responded to questions from members of the Committee relating to the 

external assessment, Continual Professional Development and ethics and 
information technology governance. 

  
8.4 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted and the progress made in 

implementing the Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards; and 
   
 (b) endorses the work undertaken to ensure compliance with the Standards. 
 
9.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

9.1 Resolved: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on the following item of business on Strategic Risk 
Management on the grounds that, if the public and press were present during 
the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information as described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
10.  
 

STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

10.1 The Corporate Risk Manager gave a presentation on the:- 
  
 • Council’s current Risk Management arrangements and the measures 

being implemented to further strengthen and improve those 
arrangements, 

  
 • Risk Management trend analysis since the information reported to the 

Page 8



Meeting of the Audit Committee 14.11.2013 

Page 5 of 5 
 

Committee on 17 April 2013 and 
  
 • current and emerging risks to delivery of the Council’s strategic 

objectives and the controls in place to manage those risks. 
  
10.2 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the current assessment of the Council’s Risk Management 

arrangements and endorses the measures being undertaken to strengthen 
those arrangements; 

   
 (b) notes the improving trend in the management of risks; 
   
 (c) notes the current and emerging risks and endorses the actions being taken 

to mitigate those risks; and 
   
 (d) requests the Corporate Risk Manager to: 
   
  (i) circulate the latest Corporate Risk Register report to members of the 

Committee and 
    
  (ii) include the Corporate Risk Register report with the future reports to 

the Committee on Strategic Risk Management. 
 
11.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

11.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report setting out a proposed 
work programme for the Committee for 2013/14. 

  
11.2 Resolved: That the Committee approves the work programme. 
 
12.  
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

12.1 It was noted that:- 
   
 (a) if there were no urgent items of business, the meeting of the Committee 

arranged for 12 December 2013 would be cancelled; and 
   
 (b) meetings of the Committee would be held on the following dates at 6.00 

p.m.:- 
   
  • 9 January 2014 
  • 13 February 2014 (additional meeting if required) 
  • 13 March 2014 (additional meeting if required) 
  • 10 April 2014 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT OF  Assistant Director Finance – Business Partnering and 
Internal Audit 

DATE   

 9/01/2014 
  

SUBJECT   Review of the Operation of the new Internal Audit 
Structure 

 

 

SUMMARY This report summarises how the new management 
arrangements for the Internal Audit section are operating 
in practice.  It provides an update on those arrangements 
and how they fulfil the requirements of the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That members note that progress has been made in implementing the new 
management arrangements effectively. 
 
That members endorse the management arrangements of the Internal Audit 
section. 
 
 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  No    PARAGRAPHS 
CLEARED BY    Laura Pattman 
 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

 

CONTACT POINT FOR ACCESS  Laura Pattman TEL NO.  
              273 5763 
    

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
CATEGORY OF 
REPORT 
 
Open 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Audit Committee Report 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



  

  Statutory and Council Policy Checklist       

 
    Financial implications 

 

 
YES/NO Cleared by:  L Pattman 

    Legal implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Equality of Opportunity implications 

YES/NO  
 

Tackling Health Inequalities implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Human rights implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

 
YES/NO  

Economic impact 
 

YES/NO  
 

Community safety implications 
 

 
YES/NO  

Human resources implications 
 

 
YES/NO  

Property implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Area(s) affected 
 

 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 
 

Not applicable 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?   YES/NO 

 

Press release 
 

 
YES/NO  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



  

REPORT TO SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 
9th January 2014 
 
Assistant Director of Finance Report – Review of the Operation of the new 
Internal Audit Structure 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1. This report summarises the evaluation of the implementation and operation of 

the new management arrangements of the Internal Audit section. 
 

   
BACKGROUND 

 
2. The new management arrangements for the Internal Audit section were 

implemented on 1 April 2013, and aimed to provide an effective management 
structure within the available budget.    

 
3. The new arrangements are (in brief) an Assistant Director with shared 

responsibility for Internal Audit and Business Partnering, supported by a 
Senior Finance Manager.  Together with reductions at the Finance Manager 
level within the Internal Audit section, this new structure released budget 
savings.   

 

4. The PSIAS came into force on the 1st April 2014 and replaced the CIPFA 
Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the United 
Kingdom, 2006.  The standard sets out a number of requirements for 
management structures and Sheffield City Councils’ (SCC) Internal Audit 
service currently complies with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of 
Practice. 

 

Requirements of the PSIAS 

5. The PSIAS set out the requirement for a Chief Audit Executive (CAE).  To 
ensure that this role is independent of other roles and responsibilities within 
SCC this role is assigned to the Senior Finance Manager. 
 

6. The requirements of the PSIAS largely relate to ensuring the independence of 
the Internal Audit function.  Independence is defined within the standard as 
the freedom from conditions that threaten the ability of the internal audit 
activity to carry out their responsibilities in an unbiased manner.  To achieve 
the degree of independence necessary it is stated that the CAE must have 
direct and unrestricted access to senior management and the board.   
 

7. The CAE must report functionally to the board, and establish effective 
communication with the Chief Executive and Chair of the Audit Committee. 

 

 

Page 13



  

Current Arrangements in Internal Audit 

8. The CAE reports functionally to the Assistant Director of Finance rather than 
to a member of the Executive Management Team.  This arrangement has 
been endorsed by the Director of Finance and the Executive Director, 
Resources.    

 
9. There are no barriers to reporting audit issues corporately when the need 

arises, and this is outlined in the Audit Charter.  A Declaration of Endorsement 
is being prepared to formally demonstrate the approval of the reporting 
access to the Executive Director, Resources, the Chief Executive and the 
Chair of the Audit Committee.   This will be submitted to the Audit Committee 
with the Annual Report for 2014. 
 

Evaluation of Current Management Arrangements 

10. The current management arrangements are working efficiently and effectively.  
To date 45% of the 2013/14 Audit Plan has been delivered, against a target 
for this time of year of 54%.  In addition to this a significant number of special 
investigations have been undertaken jointly by the Assistant Director and the 
Senior Finance Manager, and the Finance Manager since April 2013.   
 

11. Whilst the service is actively trying to balance the delivery of the plan with the 
need to undertake ad-hoc special investigations, we have acknowledged that 
this is difficult with the level of resourcing available. 

 
12. In recognition of this additional workload, arrangements are currently being 

considered to temporarily increase resources to support the continued 
delivery of the Audit Plan.  This demonstrates the continued commitment of 
senior management to ensuring the effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
function. 
 

13. The Senior Finance Manager has direct access to the Chief Executive and the 
Executive Director of Resources if required and this has been called upon 
whilst undertaking the special investigations/management reviews.  This 
demonstrates compliance with the PSIAS.  
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no direct financial implications arising from the report.   
 
 
EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
There are no equal opportunities implications arising from the report. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That members note where progress has been made in implementing the new 
standard. 
 

Page 14



  

That members endorse the management arrangements of the Internal Audit Section. 
 
Laura Pattman 
Assistant Director of Finance 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT - 9 JANUARY 2014 
 
 
CERTIFICATION OF GRANT CLAIMS AND RETURNS 2012/13 
 
Report of the Director, KPMG. 
 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the report is noted. 
 
[...]
nse please contact Trevor Rees (telephone 0161 236 4000, e-mail 

trevor.rees@kpmg.co.uk) who is the national contact partner for all of KPMG’s work with the Audit Commission. After this, if you are still dissatisfied with how your 

complaint has been handled you can access the Audit Commission’s complaints procedure. Put your complaint in writing to the Complaints Unit Manager, Audit 

Commission,  3rd Floor, Fry Building, 2 Marsham Street, London, SW1P 4DF or by email to complaints@audit-commission.gsi.gov.uk. Their telephone number is 

0303 444 8330.

P
age 20



2© 2013 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 

KPMG International Cooperative (‘KPMG International’), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Certification of grant claims and returns 2012/13

Headlines

Introduction 

and 

background

This report summarises the results of work on the certification of the Council’s  2012/13 claims and returns.

 For 2012/13 we certified:

– 4 grants and returns with a total value of £573.7m.

-

Certification 

results
We issued unqualified certificates for 2 claims and returns, but qualifications were necessary for the other two . 

 We issued a qualification letter on the Council’s housing benefits claim to report, as required, on a range of issues described in more detail on page 4. In 

summary these issues relate to i) overpaid and underpaid benefit resulting from errors in the assessment of tax credits; ii) misclassified  expenditure 

(overpayments, rent allowance and backdated expenditure); and iii) an unexplained, but apparently limited, system discrepancy which raised questions 

about the integrity of information held on the benefits system.

 We issued a qualification letter on the Council’s Teachers’ Pensions Scheme return to report that the Council did not put in place any arrangements to gain 

assurance that third party providers 
[...]
pinion 

Laura Pattman 
(Assistant Director of 
Finance) 

    

 13 March 2014  (Additional meeting if required)  

    

 10 April 2014 Audit Opinion Plan Director, KPMG 

 10 April 2014 Annual Audit Fee Letter 2014/15 Director, KPMG 

 10 April 2014 Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 Laura Pattman 
(Assistant  Director of 
Finance) 

 10 April 2014 Audit Commission Report on 
Protecting the Protecting the Public 
Purse/Update on Counter fraud 
initiatives 

Laura Pattman 
(Assistant Director of 
Finance) 

 10 April 2014 International Auditing Standards – 
Compliance with Internal 
Control/counter Fraud  

Laura Pattman 
(Assistant Director of 
Finance) 

 10 April 2014 Progress on Internal Audit Reports 
with a High Opinion 

Laura Pattman 
(Assistant Director of 
Finance) 

Page 41



 
 

 10 April 2014 Strategic Risk Management Richard Garrad 
(Corporate Risk 
Manager) 

  
3. Training 
  
3.1 Arrangements are being made for a training session on risk management. Consideration 

is also being given to a session on emerging issues on fraud. 
  
4. Recommendation 
  
4.1 That the Committee’s Work Programme is approved. 
  
  
 Director of Legal and Governance 
  

 
  

Page 42



 
 

Audit Committee Terms of Reference (Revised February 2012) 
 
 

(1) To approve the Council’s Statement of Accounts (which includes the 
Annual Governance Statement) in accordance with the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2003 as amended. 

 

(2) To consider and accept the Annual Letter from the Auditor or the Audit 
Commission in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2003 as amended and to monitor the Council’s response to any issues 
of concern identified. 

 

Audit Activity 

 

(3) To consider the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual report and opinion, and 
a summary of internal audit activity (actual and proposed) and the level 
of assurance it can give over the Council’s corporate governance 
arrangements. 

 

(4) To consider summaries of specific internal audit report
[...]
ant Claims and Returns 2012/13

	8 Financial/Commercial Monitoring of External Relationships - Progress Report
	Financial/Commercial Monitoring of External Relationships

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting held 9 January 2014 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ray Satur (Chair), Joe Otten (Deputy Chair), 

Anders Hanson, Steve Jones and Martin Lawton. 
 

 Co-opted Independent Members 
 Rick Plews and Liz Stanley. 

 
 Officers in attendance 
 John Mothersole (Chief Executive), Laraine Manley (Executive Director, 

Resources), Eugene Walker (Director of Finance), Laura Pattman 
(Assistant Director of Finance, Business Partnering and Internal Audit) 
Kayleigh Inman (Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit), David Phillips 
(Senior Manager, KPMG), Lynne Bird (Director of Legal and 
Governance) and Dave Ross (Principal Committee Secretary). 

   

 
1.  
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
 

 Councillor Martin Lawton 
  
1.1 The Chair (Councillor Ray Satur) reported that Councillor Martin Lawton was 

standing down from the Council at the end of the Municipal year and, therefore, 
possibly attending his last meeting of the Committee. He thanked him for his 
contribution to the work of the Committee and the work for his constituents. 

  
 Liz Stanley 
  
1.2 The Chair welcomed Liz Stanley to her first meeting of the Committee as the 

new Co-opted Independent Member. 
  
 Beryl Seaman 
  
1.3 The Chair referred to the card of thanks he had received from Beryl Seaman 

who was unable to attend her last meeting of the Committee, prior to standing 
down at the end of December 2013 as a Co-opted Independent Member. 

 
2.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards. 
 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Martin Lawton declared personal interests in the following items:- 
  
 • Certification of Grant Claims and Returns 2012/13 - as a member of the 

South Yorkshire Pensions Authority 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 9.01.2014 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 • Financial/Commercial Monitoring of External Relationships - as a Director 
of the Manor Castle Development Trust Limited 

  
3.2 Rick Plews declared a personal interest in the item on Financial/Commercial 

Monitoring of External Relationships as a Trustee/Director of the Seven Hills 
Leisure Trust. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 November 2013 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
 Matters Arising 
  
4.2 South Yorkshire Trading Standards 
  
4.2.1 The Chair (Councillor Ray Satur) reported that it had not been possible for the 

Chief Executive to provide an update to members of the Committee as 
requested at the last meeting of the Committee but he had been receiving 
briefings from the Chief Executive on progress in obtaining a settlement with the 
other South Yorkshire local authorities.  If the Chief Executive was unable to 
write to members of the Committee on the outcome of the negotiations within a 
month’s time, he would brief the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee. They 
would then decide if the issue needed to be discussed at a meeting of the 
Committee. The Chief Executive would also brief the new Co-opted member on 
the background to the issue. 

  
4.2.2 Resolved: That the information now reported is noted. 
  
 Director, KPMG 
  
4.3 Further to the information reported at the last meeting of the Committee that 

Steve Clark would be replacing John Prentice as the Council’s new External 
Auditor, David Phillips (Senior Manager, KPMG) reported that Steve Clark had 
subsequently resigned from KPMG to take up another post. The process of filling 
that vacancy was underway.  

  
4.3.1 Resolved: That the information now reported is noted. 
 
5.  
 

REVIEW OF THE OPERATION OF THE NEW INTERNAL AUDIT STRUCTURE 
 

5.1 The Assistant Director Finance (Business Partnering and Internal Audit) 
submitted a report that summarised how the new management arrangements for 
Internal Audit that were implemented on 1 April 2013 were operating in practice 
and how they fulfilled the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS). 

  
5.2 The Assistant Director and Senior Finance Manager responded to questions 

from members of the Committee relating to the evaluation of the new 
arrangements. The Senior Finance Manager confirmed that she had direct 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 9.01.2014 

Page 3 of 4 
 

access as required to the Chief Executive.  The impact of additional special 
investigations since April 2013 on the delivery of the Audit Plan was also 
discussed.  The Assistant Director confirmed that additional resource was being 
provided to ensure that the Plan could be delivered. 

  
5.3 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the progress of implementing the new arrangements outlined in the 

report; and 
   
 (b) endorses Internal Audit’s management arrangements outlined in the report. 
 
6.  
 

CERTIFICATION OF GRANT CLAIMS AND RETURNS 2012/13 
 

6.1 David Phillips (Senior Manager, KPMG) introduced a report of the Director, KPMG 
that summarised the work on the certification of the Council’s claims and returns 
for 2012/13 in relation to grants and subsidies the Council received from the 
Government and grant paying bodies. Four grants and claims had been certified 
with a total value of £573.7m. The report included details of the certification 
results, audit adjustments, the reduction in fees, a summary of the outcomes and 
the recommendations from the certification work. 

  
6.2 The Senior Manager, KPMG and Director of Finance responded to questions from 

members of the Committee relating to pensions and the recommendations in the 
report. 

  
6.3 Resolved: That the Committee notes the report now submitted. 
 
7.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

7.1 Resolved: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on the following item of business (the 
Financial/Commercial Monitoring of External Relationships) on the grounds that, 
if the public and press were present during the transaction of such business, 
there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
8.  
 

FINANCIAL/COMMERCIAL MONITORING OF EXTERNAL RELATIONSHIPS - 
PROGRESS REPORT 
 

8.1 The Director of Finance introduced a report of the Executive Director, Resources 
that provided an update on the financial and commercial monitoring of the 
Council’s major external relationships since the report to the Committee on 9 
July 2013. 

  
8.2 The Chief Executive and Director of Finance and responded to questions from 

members of the Committee relating to Amey, Veolia, whether other partnerships 
should be included in the report and the format of the report. 

  
8.3 Resolved: That the Committee:-  



Meeting of the Audit Committee 9.01.2014 

Page 4 of 4 
 

  
 (a) notes the report now submitted; and 
   
 (b) requests the Director of Finance to clarify the issue now raised regarding 

the format of the report. 
 
9.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

9.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report containing a work 
programme to April 2014. 

  
9.2 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) approves the work programme with the inclusion of an item on the review 

of the Adult Social Care systems and processes for the April meeting; and 
   
 (b) requests that members of the Committee inform the Chair (Councillor Ray 

Satur) of any potential items for inclusion in the work programme. 
 
10.  
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

10.1 To note that meetings of the Committee will be held at 6.00 p.m. on:- 
  
 • 13 February 2014 (additional meeting if required) 

• 13 March 2014 (additional meeting if required) 

• 10 April 2014 
 
 


